

No. SC06-1110

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WACHOVIA INSURANCE SERVICES, INC., ET AL.,
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

RICHARD L. TOOMEY, ET AL.,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

On Questions Certified from the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS

Cody F. Davis (Bar. No. 437700)
Valeria Hendricks (Bar. No. 438065)
DAVIS & HARMON, P.A.
110 North 11th Street
Second Floor
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 222-3600 Fx: (813) 222-3616

James F. Hibey (*pro hac vice*)
Lisa K. Hsiao (Of Counsel)
Romeo S. Quinto, Jr. (Of Counsel)
HOWREY LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 783-0800 Fx: (202) 383-6610

Counsel for Appellees/Cross-Appellants

August 1, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

Statement of the Facts..... 2

Nature of the Case 7

Course of Proceedings..... 8

Disposition of the Eleventh Circuit..... 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 11

I. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT DOES NOT INVALIDATE
THE CLAIM FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY ON WHICH
THE JURY IN THIS CASE FOUND WACHOVIA LIABLE..... 12

 A. The Settlement Agreement expressly preserved IMC’s claims
 against Wachovia for Holman and Toomey to pursue in
 subsequent litigation..... 13

 B. Wachovia is an independent tortfeasor, whose liability to
 Holman and Toomey, as assignees of IMC, cannot be
 extinguished by the Settlement Agreement..... 21

 C. A manifest injustice would result if Wachovia escaped liability
 based on the Settlement Agreement. 26

II. FLORIDA LAW PERMITS THE ASSIGNMENT OF CLAIMS FOR
BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY AGAINST AN INSURANCE
BROKER 28

CONCLUSION..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

APPENDICES

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

STATE CASES

Atlantic Coast Line Railroad v. Boone,
85 So. 2d 834 (Fla. 1956)..... 13

BMW of North America v. Krathen,
471 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)..... 13

Beach Street Bikes, Inc. v. Bourgett’s Bike Works, Inc.,
900 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)..... 15

Beardmore v. Abbott,
218 So. 2d 807 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969)..... 22

City of Homestead v. Johnson,
760 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 2000)..... 13

Cowan Liebowitz & Latman, P.C. v. Kaplan,
902 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 2005) 30

Fidelity & Casualty Co. of New York v. Cope,
462 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 1985) 16, 24

*Fisher v. Certain Interested Underwriters at Lloyds Subscribing to
Contract #242/99*,
--- So. 2d ---, 2006 WL 1234962 (Fla. 4th DCA May 10, 2006)..... 13

Fla. Physicians Insurance Reciprocal v. Avila,
473 So. 2d 756 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)..... 16, 24

Forgione v. Dennis Pirtle Agency,
701 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 1997) 29, 30, 31

<i>KPMG Peat Marwick v. National Union Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 765 So. 2d 36 (Fla. 2000).....	30, 31
<i>Kelly v. Williams</i> , 411 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982).....	16, 24
<i>Lageman v. Frank H. Furman, Inc.</i> , 697 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	16
<i>Martha A. Gottfried, Inc. v. Amster</i> , 511 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987).....	22
<i>Mitchell v. Realty Source Inc.</i> , 740 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999).....	22
<i>Moss v. Appel</i> , 718 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	22
<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. French</i> , 897 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).....	15
<i>Randolph v. Mitchell</i> , 677 So. 2d 976 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996).....	22
<i>Rosen v. Florida Insurance Guaranty Association</i> , 802 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 2001)	13, 18, 19, 27
<i>Sewall v. State of Florida</i> , 783 So. 2d 1171 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	22
<i>Shook v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 498 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986).....	16
<i>Tyne v. Time Warner Entertainment Corp.</i> , 901 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 2005)	12
<i>Whitley v. Royal Trails Property Owners' Association, Inc.</i> , 910 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	13

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Aks v. Southgate Trust Co.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 650 (D. Kan. 1994).....	25
<i>Berkeley v. Home Insurance Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Camp v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Co.</i> , 958 F.2d 340 (11th Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>Clement v. Prudential Prop. & Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 790 F.2d 1545 (11th Cir. 1986).....	17, 24
<i>Delancy v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Co.</i> , 947 F.2d 1536 (11th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Roden v. Empire Printing Co.</i> , 135 F. Supp. 665 (D. Alaska 1955).....	25
<i>Romano v. America Casualty Co. of Reading, Pa.</i> , 834 F.2d 968 (11th Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Southtrust Bank v. Exp. Insurance Serv., Inc.</i> , 190 F. Supp. 2d 1304 (M.D. Fla. 2002).....	22
<i>Washburn v. Rabun</i> , 755 F.2d 1404 (11th Cir. 1985).....	10

SECONDARY SOURCES

Fla. Jur. 2d. Insurance § 617 (2004).....	10
